CH \$65.00 6804

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM826796 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mortgage Connect, LP MC GP, Inc.		07/21/2023	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simply Sign LLC	
Street Address:	600 Clubhouse Drive	
City:	Moon Township	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15108	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6804377	SIMPLY SIGN
Registration Number:	6127753	SIMPLY SECURE SIGN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142769369

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-276-0200

Email: ptomailbox@salawus.com
Correspondent Name: AMUNDSEN DAVIS, LLC

Address Line 1: 111 EAST KILBOURN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Lacroix
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Lacroix/
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=TrademarkAssignmentAgreement(Signed)#page1.tif source=TrademarkAssignmentAgreement(Signed)#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0424

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of July 21, 2023 (the "Effective Date") by and between Mortgage Connect, LP MC GP, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having an address at 600 Clubhouse Drive Moon Township, PA 15108 (the "Assignor"), and Simply Sign LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 600 Clubhouse Drive, Moon Township, PA 15108 (the "Assignee"). Hereinafter, Assignor and Assignee may be collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually a "Party."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark SIMPLY SIGN, which is registered in the United States as United States Trademark Registration No. 6804377, granted on July 26, 2022, and the mark SIMPLY SECURE SIGN, which is registered in the United States as United States Trademark Registration No. 6127753, granted on August 18, 2020 (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, undertakings, and conditions herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows.

1. ASSIGNMENT

- (a) Assignment. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all common law trademark rights and corresponding rights accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world; any registrations and applications therefore, any renewals and extensions of the registrations; and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and any other jurisdiction throughout the world, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- (b) <u>Recordation of Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby consents to the filing of this Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademarks Office for purposes of recording Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademarks.
- (c) <u>Further Documents</u>. Assignor shall take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Agreement, including the execution of any further documents that may be necessary in order to effectuate this Agreement, at Assignee's expense.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008143 FRAME: 0425

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives set forth below.

MORTGAGE CONNECT, LP MC GP,

INC.

(ASSIGNOR)

Name: Meghan Jones-Rolla

Title: Chief Legal Officer

SIMPLY SIGN LLC

(ASSIGNEE)

Name: Gabe Minton

Title: President